# Response to Resistance Report Key West Police Department

Key West Police Department Case No: 22-4592

1. A	Response to Resistance Report will be completed	by the supe	visor for: (Che	eck all that apply)					
	A response through the use of non-lethal weapons,								
$\boxtimes$									
$\vdash$	When any person sustains an apparent substantial or fatal			rce					
H	When any person complains of injury as a result of the app			alliation to ation W					
ш	Discharge of firearm in the line of duty off-duty or on-duty ( 2. Date: 08/11/2022 3. Time: 2130 4. Loc	otner than for tr cation: 2106 NR							
_	6. Resistance Level 7. Explanation			ident type: S31/Resisting  D. Explanation					
NCIDENT									
<u> </u>	Passive: Ignored Verbal Commands			Take Down					
2	Active: Pushing, Bracing, Tensing	<u> </u>	Non-lethal Weapon						
_	Aggressive:		Deadly Force						
	Deadly Force:								
		rst: Cornelius	12. Race						
		eight: 5'10"	16. Weig						
	17. Did you observe the subject: No Yes			ES", complete sections 18-22					
				onally / mentally disturbed					
				on charts in Section 22)					
	20. Photographed: No Yes 21. Treated: No	Yes By:	_ EMT/Paramedic on sce	ene  Hospital Detention					
			( )						
SUBJECT									
	/ /		11 1						
	nw / hus		nul   lus	>					
			\ \ \						
			) () (						
		$\backslash \land \backslash$							
	))((		211						
	Anterior View	Posterior Vi							
			6. Age: 28 27. Height: 5						
1		employment 🔀							
1	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident								
-		io ∐ Yes <i>By</i>	: EMT/Paramedic or	n scene  Hospital					
-	34. Response option used by this officer: Takedown								
	( )		( )						
œ									
OFFICER									
ᇤ	/ / / / /								
0									
	611 112		611	2					
- 1	rul \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		and I made	j					
	1 / 1		<b>A A</b>						
	A (A)		1 ()						
	\		1/1/						
	35 Anterior View	Posterior Vi	ew /						

\*Response to Resistance Report (continued)

Key West Police Department Case No: 22-4592

	26 TASEB® davias social #	27 TARED® devices social #						
	36. TASER® device serial #	37. TASER® device serial #						
	TASER®Cam serial #	TASER®Cam serial #						
	Cartridge 1 serial #	Cartridge 1 serial #						
ONLY	Cartridge 2 serial #	Cartridge 2 serial #						
0	Number of cycles:	Number of cycles:	1					
USE	Type of contact: Probe CODS Dri							
2	Did probes penetrate skin: Yes No	Did probes penetrate skin: ☐ Yes ☐ N	0					
TASER	Target distance at probe launch: N/A  Target distance at probe launch: N/A							
<b>—</b>	Distance between probes: N/A	Distance between probes: N/A						
	Probes removed by (name): N/A	Probes removed by (name): N/A						
	Device downloaded by:	Device downloaded by:						
	☐ 38. Check and list any additional TASER® devices, cartridges or details in the incident description section.							
REPORT	39. Offense/Incident Report and/or Warrant Affidavit must include:							
	40. Notified Date: 08/11/2022 41. Time: 2140							
	42. Did you respond to the scene: No Yes (If "No", explain why)							
	Other priority incident occurring. Ofc. Anglin took photographs and explained situation.							
	43. Did you watch all relevant videos associated with the use of force? No Yes (If "No", explain why)							
_	44. Did you meet with the Officer(s):  No  Yes (If "No", explain why)							
JR	After incident took place							
INQUIRY		tential policy violations or training issues associated	with the incident?					
- S	No Yes (If "Yes," list below)	tomal policy violations of training locates accounted	THE HIGHER					
à								
RVISOR'								
₩.								
SUPE	46. Were you able to locate any independer		Dhara Nasahan					
S	Name	Address	Phone Number					
	47. Is further review recommended: No	☐ Yes	2					
	47. Is further review recommended:   No FORWARD COMPLETED ORIGINAL REPORT TO INTERNA		08/15/2022 49. Date					
	50. Did the review of this incident conclude	The state of the s	TJ. Date					
H.	of force was in compliance with Departmen							
INT. AFF.	policy? No Yes If "No", complete sect		52. Date					
Z		•						
	53. If section 48 is "No" record the Professi	ional Standards Control Number: 54. Dat	te Entered:					

		el el

# Response to Resistance Report (continued) Key West Police Department

	23. Officer: Esteban Andrade 24. Race: W	25. Sex: M 26. Age: 45 27. Height 5'07"	28. Weight 165				
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty employment Uniformed Plain 30. Yrs Exp: 2.5						
	31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on charts in Section 35)						
	32. Photographed: No Yes 33. Treated: No Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene Hospital						
	34. Response option used by this officer: TASER/Assis	st in takedown and handcuffing					
OFFICER	35. Anterior View	Posterior View					
	23. Officer: 24. Race:	25. Sex: 26. Age: 27. Height: 28. V	Veight:				
	23. Officer: 24. Race: 29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty	3 3	Weight: 30. Yrs Exp:				
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty	3 3	30. Yrs Exp:				
	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty 31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident	employment Uniformed Plain	30. Yrs Exp:				
And the second s	29. Duty Status: On-duty Off-duty Extra duty 31. Injuries: No Evident Alleged (If Evident	employment Uniformed Plain or Alleged, describe and indicate areas on cha o Yes By: EMT/Paramedic on scene	30. Yrs Exp:				

Case No: 22-4592

	Agency Name					INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION				Ca	Case# 22 00 4502										
		1	Key We	st Police I	Depa	artme	nt		REPORT			Do	22-004592 Date / Time Reported								
I	ORI							1					08/11/2022 21:32 Thu								
N C	-			FL0440	100							La	Last Known Secure 08/11/2022 21:32 Thu								
I			of Inciden					- 1			ise Type	, ,		Beat		At	Found	1			
D E	21		ROOSI me Incide	EVELT BLV	D, F	Key W	est FL 35	(Com)	O		arking Lo			B4, G		<u> </u>		08/	11/2022	21:32 Activ	
N	#1			ession Of F	Parai	phern	alia / Ear			)n / 1	Tools NO	T APP		E/NO.	NE					11:71	
T		DRF Crime Incident			Entry				Exit				Secui	rity							
D A	#2			(Com)	Weapo	on / T	Γools									Activ	ity				
T		XC		est / Escape	?				Entry				Exit				Secui	rity			
A	11.3	_	me Incide	nt				( )	Weapo	n / T	Tools									Activ	ity
	#3								Entry				Exit				Secur	rity			
	_																				
MO																					
	# of	Victi	ms 1	Type:	SOC	IETY	PUBLIC/	STATE			Injury:							Dom	estic: N		
				iness Name (L						T	Victim of	Ε	OOB	Race	Sex				dent Status	Mili	tary
V I	VI	Sa	ciety								Crime # 1,2	Age				To Off	ender		N/A	Branch,	/Status
С	Ho	me Ac	idress								1,2	1.60					Ho	me Pho			
T	г	1	. NI / A	44										I Door		DL		1,	M-1.11 - Th.		
M	Em	pioye	r Name/A	aaress										Bus	iness	Phone		_   '	Mobile Pho	ne	
	VY	R	Make	Model		S	tyle	Color		Lic/	/Lis			VIN							
	CO	DEC:	V Victi	m (Denote V	7 1/2)	0=	Oumar (if a	ther then wie	otim)	D -	Danarting	Dorgon	(if other t	han wi	otim	`					
O T H E	-	CODES: V- Victim (Denote V2, V3) O = Owner (if other than victim) R = Reporting Person (if other than victim)  Type: Injury:																			
	Cod		ıme (Last,	First, Middle	:)						Victim of		OB	Race	Sex	Relatio		Resid	dent Status	Mili	
											Crime #	Age				To Offe	ender			Branch	/Status
R	Home Address								7.80					Ho	me Pho	one					
S	Employer Name/Address									Bus	iness	Phone	1	17	Mobile Pho	ne					
I										Just											
N V	Type: Injury:  Code Name (Last, First, Middle) Victim of I								DOB   Race   Sex   Relationship   Resident Status   Military												
0	Cod	e   Na	ıme (Last,	First, Middle	:)						Victim of Crime #	D	OB	Race	Sex	Relatio To Offe		Resid	dent Status	Mili Branch	
L V	Home Address																				
E D	Hoi	ne Ac	ldress														Hoi	me Pho	one		
	Em	ploye	r Name/A	ddress					Business Ph		Phone	1	11	Mobile Pho	ne						
	1 =	Lost	S = Stol	en R = Reco	overed	i D=	Damaged	7 = Seized	Ř = F	Rurne	ed C=C	ounterf	eit / Forge	ed E	= Fo	und					
				on R Reek	"OJ"	= Reco	vered for C	Other Jurisdie	ction)			Ounton	OIL / T OIGO	- I	10	unu					
	Vl #	Code	Status Frm/To	Value	OJ	QTY		Propert	y Descri	ption	n			Mal	ke/M	lodel			Serial	Numbe	er
		35	EVID	\$0.00		ļ		C VIDEO 287	2 ANGLI	'N		-						_			
D.	-	35	EVID	\$0.00			BWC, 372.  FLEET, 37						AXON					-4			
P R		35 15	EVID EVID	\$0.00 \$10.00				LASS PIPE					AXON								
O P		15	EVID	\$10.00				'AL GRINDER													
Е		03	NONE	\$0.00			2014 MAR	R, MAVIO	8 FL				KIA Sorren	to				52	XYKT4A60EC	i428341	
R T																					
Y	H						-											-			
	0.55	as Arm																			
	Officer/ID# MAYORGA LOPEZ, JORGE (3722) Invest ID# (0) Supervisor RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER								/2	(25)											
	_		ant Signat	9) ture			Con	e Statue	-	-			Supervis	^		JRIGU	EZ,	$ALE\lambda$	ANDER		(65)
Status	COH	-biaiii	an orginal				Clear	e Status			09/17	/2022	Case Dis	position	лі. D	4		00//3	1/2022	Page	e 1

# INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Key West Police Department Case # 22-004592

Statu Code	S L=	Lost	S = Stolen R = Re	covered D = Dam	naged $Z = Seized$ $B = Burned$ $C = Counterfeit / I$	Forged F = Found				
	UCR	Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity				
D R										
U G S										
5										
	Assis	ting Off	icers							
	Suspe	ect Hate	/ Bias Motivated:							

DATE DE LEGISTE		
NARRATIVE		

#### 

### -- Cornelius Anton Womble J Arrest Narrative:

On August 11, 2022, at approximately 2130 hours, I, Ofc. Lopez was traveling near the 2000 block N. Roosevelt Boulevard, (Inbound). I observed a red Kia SUV traveling near the 2000 block of N. Roosevelt Boulevard, (Outbound). The red kia SUV did not have the headlights on. I did a U-turn in an attempt to conduct a traffic stop.

I was in a Key West Police marked vehicle equipped with emergency lights and sirens. I activated my blue overhead emergency lights and sirens. I got behind the red Kia SUV and I conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle. The vehicle was bearing Florida registration MAV108. The vehicle came to a final stop in the parking lot of Owens Gas Station located at 2106 N. Roosevelt Boulevard. I walked towards the driver side door of the vehicle and the driver opened the driver side door. I instructed the driver to get back in the vehicle. The driver said there was an issue with the window. On contact with the driver, I introduced myself to the driver and I explained him the reason of the traffic stop. I requested the driver to provide me with his driver's license, registration, and proof of insurance. The driver provided me with his Florida driver's license. The driver was identified as Cornelius Womble, (dob:09/05/1995). Womble continued looking for the registration and he was unable to locate a current registration. Womble was unable to provide me with proof of insurance. Womble grabbed a cellphone, and he appeared as if he was going to make a phone call.

I instructed Womble to step out of the vehicle for his safety and my safety. Womble refused to step out of the vehicle. I continued instructing Womble to step out of the vehicle several times. However, Womble refused to step out the vehicle. Womble was making a phone call and Ofc. Andrade instructed Womble to put the cellphone down and Womble refused to put the cellphone down. I unbuckled Womble's seatbelt in an attempt to pull Womble out of his vehicle. I grabbed Womble's left arm and I attempted to pull him out of the vehicle. However, Womble continued resisting and Ofc. Andrade assisted me. Once Ofc. Andrade and I were able to pull Womble out of the vehicle, Womble continued pulling his arms away from us. Once we had Womble out of the vehicle, Womble was leaning his body towards the driver side of the vehicle. Womble was refusing to walk/move away from the vehicle. Ofc. Andrade and I escorted Womble to the rear side of his vehicle in an attempt to place handcuffs on him. (It should be noted we did not enough room to place handcuffs on Womble while Womble was refusing to walk/move away from the vehicle). I placed my right leg in front of Womble's left leg twice in an attempt to escort him to the ground and Womble continued pulling his arms away. I was able to escort Womble to the ground and I placed handcuffs on him. Ofc. Andrade and I placed Womble's body in a recovery position. Shortly after Womble calmed down and he was able to sit up on the ground.

K9 Ofc. T. Anglin responded on scene. K9 Ofc. T. Anglin walked K9 Jigsaw around the exterior of the vehicle. K9 Ofc. T. Anglin advised that K9 Jigsaw positively alerted to the odor or presence of narcotics coming from the vehicle (see supplemental). K9 Ofc. T. Anglin began searching the vehicle with me. I located an empty gum plastic container on the driver side door and the container had a white powdery substance inside. K9 Ofc. T. Anglin used a Cocaine field test wipe on the gum container, and it tested positive for Cocaine.

Ofc. Andrade located a blue bag behind the front passenger seat of the vehicle. The blue bag was laying down on the floor mat behind the front passenger seat. Ofc. Andrade located a clear glass pipe with a burnt green/brown leafy substance on it. The glass pipes are known to be used by several narcotic users. Ofc. Andrae located a red metal grinder. The metal grinder is known to be used by marijuana users. The red metal grinder had a green leafy substance inside. I later used a field test kit on the green leafy substance, (It tested positive for marijuana).

I later collected the red metal grinder and the clear glass pipe. I placed both items in an evidence bag. I later placed

# REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE

	REFORMING OFFICER WRIGHTIVE	OCA
Key West Police Department		22-004592
Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported
	DRUG POSSESSION OF PARAPHERNA	LIA / Thu 08/11/2022 21:32

both items in The key West Property Division as evidence.

I later checked the trunk of the vehicle. I located a wallet that contained a second Florida driver's license for Womble along with miscellaneous credit cards on his name. I located a white powdery residue inside one of the backpack's compartments. K9 Ofc. T. Anglin used a field multi test kit on the white powdery substance inside the backpack compartment. (The white powdery substance tested positive for Amphetamine). I located a clear baggie with brown/white powdery substance in this same backpack compartment. K9 Ofc. T. Anglin used a second field multi test kit on the brown/white powdery substance. (The brown/white powdery substance tested positive for Amphetamine).

I later walked up to the Womble, and I searched him before placing him in the rear passenger seat of my patrol vehicle. I

This incident was recorded with my body worn camera, 3722.

I later transported Womble to The Monroe County Detention Center. My In-car Axon camera was activated during the transportation.

Ofc. Andrade had Womble's vehicle towed by Arnold's Towing.

Based on the facts and evidence, Womble did refuse to follow my verbal commands during a legal traffic stop. I instructed Womble to step out of the vehicle several times for his safety and my safety. I unbuckled Womble's seatbelt in an attempt to pull Womble out of his vehicle. I grabbed Womble's left arm and I attempted to pull him out of the vehicle. However, Womble continued resisting and Ofc. Andrade assisted me. Once Ofc. Andrade and I were able to pull Womble out of the vehicle, Womble continued pulling his arms away from us. Once we had Womble out of the vehicle, Womble was leaning his body towards the driver side of the vehicle. Womble was refusing to walk/move away from the vehicle. Ofc. Andrade and I escorted Womble to the rear side of his vehicle in an attempt to place handcuffs on him. Ofc. Andrade and I were wearing our class B uniform and we were recognizable as Police Officers. However, Womble refused to comply with our verbal commands during the traffic stop. Contrary to F.S.S. 843.02.

Wanton was the driver of this vehicle, and no other passengers were present at the time of the traffic stop. Ofc. Andrade located a blue bag behind the front passenger seat of the vehicle. The blue bag was laying down on the floor mat behind the front passenger seat. Ofc. Andrade located a clear glass pipe with a burnt green/brown leafy substance on it. Ofc. Andrae located a red metal grinder. The metal grinder is known to be used by marijuana users. The red metal grinder had a green leafy substance inside. I later used a field test kit on the green leafy substance, (It tested positive for marijuana). (It should be noted I advised Womble if he had any narcotics on his body that I did not locate, and any narcotic is found at the MCDC he will be charged with contraband). Womble said, "I only have a little bit of weed in the car". Since Womble was in constructive possession of a metal grinder with FTP Marijuana and a clear glass pipe. The above paraphernalia it is known to be used by individuals that inhale Marijuana and other, (Controlled substances) into the human body. Wonton did not have a medical Marijuana card. He is in violation of F.S.S. 893.147(1).

# 

		a	

# **Incident Report Suspect List**

# Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-004592

1	Name (Last, First, Middle)  WOMBLE, CORNELIUS ANTON J  Business Address WASTE MANAGEMENT, DRIVER							nown A	S			30 KE	e Address 1 WHITE STRE 5 WEST, FL 33 5-432-6503		
İ	DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Eth	Hgt	Wgt	Hair	1	Eye	Skin	Driv	er's License / State.		
	09/05/1995   26   B   M   N   510   200   BLK   BRO   DRK								DRK	W	5141019532501	FL			
	Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distinguishing features														
	Reported Susp	ect Deta	ail Su	ispect A	ge	R	ace :	Sex 1	Eth	Heigh	t	Wei	ght	SSN	
	Weapon, Type Feature Make N									Colo	r	Caliber	Dir of Travel Mode of Travel		
VehYr/Make/Model Drs Style Color Lic/St								VIN							
	Notes Physical Char														

		•

# **Incident Report Related Vehicle List**

Key West Police Department

OCA: 22-004592

VehYr/Make/Mod	lel		Style		Co	olor	Lic/Lis /Decal		VIN	
2014 KIA,	Sorrent	0		SUV		MAR	MAV108 FL 2022	, 15831717		5XYKT4A60EG428341
IBR Status			Date		Lo	ocation				
No	пе			08/12/20	22					
Condition		Valu	ie		0	ffense Code	Jurisdiction	State #		NIC#
				\$0.	00	1834	Locally			
Name (Last, First, Middle)				11771	Also Known	lso Known As Home Address				
	Watson,	Bever	ly Ani	n						ND STREET - C
Business Address					FAU	JSTOS				EST, FL 33040 5-295-3731
305-294-5221, CASA					CASI	HIER, 1105	WHITE ST		50.	7-295-3731
DOB	Age	Race	Sex	Hgt	<i>W</i> gt	Scars, Marks	s, Tattoos, or other distingu	ishing features		
10/12/1954	67	В	F							
	IBR Status No Condition Name (Last, First, Business Address DOB	IBR Status  None  Condition  Name (Last, First, Middle)  Watson,  Business Address  DOB Age	None  Condition Value  Name (Last, First, Middle)  Watson, Bever  Business Address  DOB Age Race	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	IBR Status None Date $08/12/20$ .  Condition Value \$0.  Name (Last, First, Middle) Watson, Beverly Ann  Business Address $305-294-5221$ .  DOB Age Race Sex Hgt V	IBR Status None Date $08/12/2022$ Condition Value $$0.00$ Name (Last, First, Middle) Watson, Beverly Ann  Business Address $FAU$ $305-294-5221$ , CASUDOB Age Race Sex Hgt Wgt	IBR Status None Date $08/12/2022$ Location  Condition Value $08/12/2022$ Offense Code $1834$ Name (Last, First, Middle) Watson, Beverly Ann  Business Address $FAUSTOS$ $305-294-5221$ , CASHIER, 1105  DOB Age Race Sex Hgt Wgt Scars, Marks	IBR Status None Date $08/12/2022$ Location  Condition Value $08/12/2022$ Offense Code $1834$ Locally  Name (Last, First, Middle) $Watson$ , Beverly $Ann$ Also Known As  Business Address $FAUSTOS$ $305-294-5221$ , $CASHIER$ , $1105$ $WHITE$ $ST$ DOB Age Race Sex Hgt Wgt Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distingu	IBR Status None Date $08/12/2022$ Location  Condition Value $08/12/2022$ Offense Code $1834$ Locally  Name (Last, First, Middle) $1834$ Locally  Business Address $1834$ Locally  Business Address $1834$ Locally  Also Known As Home Address $1836 \times 1936 \times $	IBR Status None Date $08/12/2022$ Condition Value $08/12/2022$ Doffense Code $1834$ Locally  Name (Last, First, Middle) $1834$ Locally  Name (Last, First, Middle) $1834$ Locally  Business Address $1805 - 294 - 5221$ CASHIER, 1105 WHITE ST  DOB Age Race Sex Hgt Wgt Scars, Marks, Tattoos, or other distinguishing features

Notes

			t .

# **CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT**

Printed: 08/15/2022 22:00

OCA: 22004592

### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ANGLIN, THOMAS H IV (2872) Date / Time: 08/12/2022 00:49:34, Friday Supervisor: RODRIGUEZ, ALEXANDER (3465) Supervisor Review Date / Time: 08/12/2022 03:46:52, Friday

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On 11AUG22 at 2133, I (Ofc. T. ANGLIN) responded to 2106 N. Roosevelt Blvd, at the request of Ofc. J. LOPEZ, who had conducted a traffic stop on a maroon 2014 Kia SUV, (FL Tag# MAV108). Upon my arrival to the traffic stop, I immediately observed Ofc. J. LOPEZ and the driver, CORNELIUS WOMBLE wrestling at the driver's door of the stopped Kia. I immediately affixed my six-foot nylon lead to the one-inch nylon collar K-9 JIGSAW was wearing and retrieved him from the rear of my patrol vehicle.

As I approached with K-9 JIGSAW, I observed both Ofc. J. LOPEZ and Ofc. E. ANDRADE attempting to gain control of WOMBLE'S arms as he appeared to be pulling away and shifting his body. I began giving loud verbal commands for WOMBLE to cease his resistance or the K-9 would be released. WOMBLE made direct eye contact with me and temporarily ceased his resistance, allowing both Officers to escorted WOMBLE to ground. Officers were able to place WOMBLE in handcuffs as he gave minimal resistance, (Flailing body and arms) as I provided overwatch with K-9 JIGSAW.

Once WOMBLE was secure and the scene was safe, I secured K-9 JIGSAW in the rear of my patrol vehicle. Moments later, Ofc. J. LOPEZ requested that K-9 JIGSAW conduct a sniff of the exterior of the stopped Kia.

I retrieved K-9 JIGSAW from the rear of my patrol vehicle, (Six-foot nylon lead and one-inch nylon collar) and approached the passenger's side front bumper on the stopped Kia. I gave K-9 JIGSAW the command to sniff for narcotics and moved counter-clockwise around the exterior of the stopped Kia. K-9 JIGSAW had a distinct change in normal behavior as we approached the driver's door. K-9 JIGSAW'S body became rigid and his respiratory effort increased as he abruptly stopped at the door, scanned his nose up the face of the door, took in several deep breaths and sat. I gave K-9 JIGSAW his reward and secured him in the rear of my patrol vehicle.

Ofc. J. LOPEZ, Ofc. E. ANDRADE and I began manually searching the interior of the stopped Kia. Ofc. J. LOPEZ located a plastic gum container in the pocket of the driver's door. Ofc. J. LOPEZ looked inside and observed trace amounts of a white powdery substance. I conducted a field test on the white powdery substance and the result was F.T.P. Cocaine. Ofc. J. LOPEZ later located a black backpack in the trunk area and observed a small Zip Loc type baggy with a light-colored powdery residue. I conducted a field test and the result was F.T.P. MDMA, (See original report for details). Ofc. E. ANDRADE located Marijuana drug paraphernalia in a bag, which was located in the back seat area, (See Ofc. E. ANDRADE'S report for details). I gathered information for my report and departed the scene.

Both my AXON BWC and fleet cameras were active and uploaded into the server.

Investigator Signature:	
Investigator Signature.	

# CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

## NOT SUPERVISOR APPROVED

OCA: 22004592

Printed: 08/16/2022 01:10

#### THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ANDRADE, ESTEBAN (4158) Date / Time: 08/16/2022 00:25:30, Tuesday

Supervisor: (0) Supervisor Review Date / Time: NOT REVIEWED

Contact: Reference: General Supplemental Report

On Thursday, August 11, 2022, at approximately 2132 hours, I (Ofc Andrade) responded to 2106 N Roosevelt Blvd, to assist Ofc Lopez on a traffic stop he conducted on a Maroon in color Kia SUV bearing FL tag MAV108.

On arrival I witnessed Ofc Lopez speaking to the driver of the vehicle (Womble) on the driver's side. I approached the vehicle on the passenger side. The passenger window was up; I could see and only partially hear the conversation.

A few moments went by, and I saw Ofc Lopez opening the driver's side door. I immediately went to the driver's side of the vehicle with Ofc Lopez. Ofc Lopez instructed Womble to turn off the vehicle. Womble did not comply. Ofc Lopez explained to Womble that this was a legal traffic stop and he was giving him lawful orders; still Womble did not comply. Ofc Lopez informed Womble that he would not ask again. Womble again failed to comply, instead grabbed his cell phone, and attempted to place a call..

I instructed Womble to put his phone down and he did not. Ofc Lopez grabbed Womble's left wrist and reached into the vehicle and released Womble's safety belt. Ofc Lopez then ordered Womble out of the vehicle as he pulled Womble's left arm. Womble did not comply, instead resisted Ofc Lopez's efforts, and pulled himself away from Ofc Lopez and back in the vehicle. I then reached in the vehicle and pulled Womble's head toward his left arm as Ofc Lopez pulled on Womble's left arm. Womble tensed his body in an effort to defeat our actions. Ofc Lopez and I told Womble repeatedly to stop resisting to no avail.

Ofc Lopez and I managed to get Womble out of the vehicle; Ofc Lopez had Womble by the left arm, and I had him by the right. Ofc Lopez and I placed Womble's hands behind his back; Womble resisted the entire time tensing and attempting to pull his arms away. Ofc Lopez communicated to me to walk Womble behind the vehicle, and we did, albeit not having Womble under complete control due to his tensing and pulling away.

At that point K-9 Ofc T. Anglin arrived on scene with K-9 Jigsaw. Once Womble saw K-9 Jigsaw he immediately stopped tensing and Ofc Lopez and I directed Womble to the ground, where Womble laid on his stomach. Ofc Lopez placed Womble in handcuffs holding Wombles left arms and I held his right. I placed Womble in the recovery position, then helped him to his feet. I walked Womble over to a nearby curb and sat him down. I checked for weapons on Womble's person but did not find any. Ofc Rojas and Ofc Malak arrived on scene. I left Womble in the care of Ofc Rojas and then walked back to the vehicle that Womble had been driving.

I joined K-9 Ofc T. Anglin and Ofc Lopez, who were in the process of searching the vehicle. I located a blue bag behind the front passenger seat of the vehicle. The blue bag was laying down on the floor mat behind the front passenger seat. In the bag was a clear glass pipe with a burnt green/brown leafy substance on it, consistent with narcotics use. I also located a red metal grinder. The metal grinder is known to be used by marijuana users. The red

Investigator Signature:	
Investigator Signature:	

# **CASE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT**

NOT SUPERVISOR APPROVED

OCA: 22004592

Printed: 08/16/2022 01:10

THE INFORMATION BELOW IS CONFIDENTIAL - FOR USE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

Investigator: ANDRADE, ESTEBAN

(4158)

Date / Time: 08/16/2022 00:25:30, Tuesday

Supervisor: (0)

Supervisor Review Date / Time: NOT REVIEWED

Contact:

Reference: General Supplemental Report

metal grinder had a green leafy substance inside.

Ofc Lopez collected the evidence and transported Womble to the Monroe County Detention Center.

I stayed with the vehicle and facilitated the towing of the vehicle by Arnold's.

My BWC was activated during this incident and submitted to Evidence.com.

End of supplemental report.

Investigator Signature:\_\_\_\_\_